April 30, 1965

He. Resalie Lersen, Clic. Grove City Villago Hall Grove City, Elmnesota

Down No. Larson:

The Number Commission admostedges receipt of Ord. No. C and filing fee in accordance with Minn. Stat. 1961, Sec. 414.03, Subd. 2 as amended by Laws 1963, Chap 607, Sec. C and the Eules of Procedure of the Commission to annex unincorporated property.

The Commission finds that all the requirements of the Commission Act have been not and accepted the ordinance for Miing on April 30, 1965.

If there is any future reference to this ordinance, please refer to Docket Number A-757.

Cordially,

innyagapaa jangii 1882000

irdia r. Keldcen

ce: Servicery of State County Auditor Tourchip Clork

17708

- WA.257

ORDINANCE NO. C

WHEREAS, Donald W. Peterson and Mildred Peterson have filed a petition for annexation of the hereinafter described territory to the Village of Grove City and to extend the boundary lines to include the same; and

WHEREAS, copies of said petition have been filed with the County of Meeker and the Township of Acton, Meeker County, Minnesota, as well as with the Minnesota Municipal Commission as required by law; and

WHEREAS, more than thirty days have expired since the filing of said petition and no objections thereto have been filed with the Minnesota Municipal Commission by the Village of Grove City, the said Township of Acton, and the said County of Meeker; and

WHEREAS, the territory to be annexed consists of unplatted land of less than two hundred (200) acres and is, or is about to become urban in character and abuts upon the corporate limits of the Village of Grove City at the southeasterly boundary thereof and none of it is presently included within the corporate limits of any incorporated city, village or borough;

NOW THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Council of the Village of Grove City as follows:

1. That all of the following described lands and premises:

A portion of Section Three (3), Township One Hundred Nineteen (119) North, Range Thirty-two (32) West, Meeker County, Minnesota, to-wit:

Commencing at a point at the intersection of the Southerly line of Lindstrom Avenue and the Easterly line of Second Street according to the recorded plats of Lindstrom's Addition to the Village of Grove City and Peterson's Addition to the Village of Grove City, thence in a Northeasterly direction along said Southerly line of Lindstrom Avenue, a distance of two hundred (200) feet; thence South 27° 30' East a distance of one hundred sixty (160) feet; thence Southwesterly and parallel with the Southerly line of Lindstrom Avenue a distance of two hundred (200) feet; thence North 27° 30' West along the Easterly line of Second Street a distance of one hundred sixty (160) feet to the point of beginning,

be and the same is hereby annexed to the Village of Grove City and that the corporate boundary line be extended to include the same within the corporate limits of the Village of Grove City.

2. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

ADOPTED this Zaday of March, 1965.

Attest: Adealie Farsin

Village Clerk

Amadel in them

Village Clerk of the Village of Grove City, do hereby certify that the attached Ordinance is a true and correct copy of the Ordinance adopted at a regular meeting of the Village Council of the Village of Grove City held on the Andday of March, 1965, as the same appears on my records.

Dated this 5th day of March, 1965.

Village Clerk

(Village Seal)

17709

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED

SEP 8 - 1965

Secretary of State